

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RODNEY KEISTER, *Petitioner,*

v.

**STUART BELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA, ET
AL., *Respondents.***

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**NATHAN W. KELLUM
CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS
EXPRESSION**

[REDACTED]

**JASON TINGLE
JAUREGUI & LINDSEY,
LLC**

[REDACTED]

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
REGULATIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Jurisdiction in District Court 3

 2. Facts Material to the Questions
 Presented 3

 a. The physical setting 3

 b. Keister’s speech and UA’s response 6

 3. Course of proceedings 7

 a. District Court 7

b. Eleventh Circuit	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE QUESTION IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT	11
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE APPROACH TAKEN BY THIS COURT AND OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUITS	14
A. Conflict with Supreme Court cases	14
B. Conflict with other circuits’ decisions	18
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S TEST IS INCOHERENT AND UNWORKABLE	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Jan. 23, 2018)	1a
B. Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Alabama (Mar. 6, 2017)	18a

C. Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Apr. 3, 2018) (denying rehearing and rehearing en banc) .	39a
D. Constitutional provisions	41a
E. University of Alabama Policy for Use of University Space [excerpts]	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	1, 17, 26
<i>Bourgault v. Yudof</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 411 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	13
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Brister v. Faulkner</i> , 214 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2000)	19, 20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	18
<i>Davis v. Stratton</i> , 360 Fed. Appx. 182 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	17
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v.</i> <i>Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	22, 23

<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972)	1
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Gilles v. Blanchard</i> , 477 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Gilles v. Garland</i> , 281 Fed. Appx. 501 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	1, 15, 17
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	1, 17
<i>Guengerich v. Baron</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01045-JHN-PLAx, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162989 (C.D. Cal. May 5 2011)	13
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 515 (1939)	1, 15
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	13

<i>Henderson v. Lujan</i> , 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20, 21
<i>Hershey v. Goldstein</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943)	15
<i>Keister v. Bell</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (N.D. Ala. 2017)	2, 7-9
<i>Keister v. Bell</i> , 879 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	13
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Lee v. ISKCON</i> , 505 U.S. 830 (1992)	9
<i>Masel v. Mansavage</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 902 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) . . .	1, 17
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) .	18, 19
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . .	16, 17, 18

<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	16
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2000)	1, 16, 17
<i>Sonnier v. Crain</i> , 613 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United Church of Christ v. Gateway Econ. Dev. Corp. of Greater Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>USPS v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	16
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC. v. Local Joint Exec. Bd.</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	18
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
